
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3539 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022 

 

REGISTRATION ON E-SHRAM PORTAL IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

3539. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

   SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:  

 SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:  

 SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

   SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH: 

   SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI:  

 

 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

  

(a)the sailent features and process of registration on the e-Shram portal and 

the nodal authorities responsible for the registration process; 

(b)the State-wise percentage of targeted number of registrations achieved 

till date along with district-wise details for Andhra Pradesh; 

(c)the details of targeted number of registrations decided for each State; 

(d)the State-wise number of unorganised workers registered on the said 

portal including Maharashtra and Ajmer, Jaipur and Nagaur of Rajasthan; 

(e)whether the Government has launched the said portal to create national 

Databases of unorganised workers which has been linked to AADHAAR, if 

so, the details thereof and the eligibility criteria fixed in this regard; 

(f)the State-wise and district-wise total number of workers registered so far 

including Maharashtra and the details of the challenges being faced by 

the Government to register unorganised workers on the said portal; and 

(g)whether the Government has formulated any scheme to provide financial 

assistance and other benefits to the workers registered on the said portal 

and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a) to (g): On 26.08.2021 Ministry of Labour & Employment has launched e-

Shram portal to create a National Database of the Unorganised Workers with 

Aadhaar seeding. The total registration on e-Shram portal as on 30.07.2022 is 

more than 28 crore. One of the objectives of eShram portal is to facilitate 

delivery of social benefit schemes to the unorganised workers. Any 

unorganised worker aged between 16-59 years and not a member of 

Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ESIC)/ Employees' Provident Fund  
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Organisation (EPFO) and not an Income Tax payee, is eligible for registration 

on this portal. The workers can easily get themselves registered on the 

portal through following three modes:- 

(i) Self-registration 

(ii) Through Common Service Centres (CSCs) 

(iii) Through State Seva Kendras. 

 

As on 30.07.2022, state-wise estimated target of registration, 

number of unorganised workers registered on eShram portal and percentage 

of target achieved are at Annexure-I. The district wise registration on 

eShram portal in the State of Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra is at 

Annexure-II. The registration in the district of Ajmer, Jaipur and Nagaur of 

Rajasthan is 4,76,047, 12,35,515 and 5,18,033 respectively.   

    A link for maandhan.in portal is provided on eShram portal to 

facilitate eShram registrants to register and get benefit of Pradhan Mantri 

Shram Yogi Maandhan Yojana (PM-SYM) and National Pension Scheme (NPS) 

Traders scheme. 

 

**                                                    ****** 

  



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) to (g) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3539 for 

08.08.2022 regarding “Registration on e-Shram Portal in Andhra Pradesh”. 

 

Registration on eShram Portal State Wise, target of registration and percentage of target achieved 

(as on 30
th

 July 2022) 

Sl. 

No. State 

Target of 

registration 

(State-wise) 

Total 

Registrations 

Target Achieved 

(Percentage) 

1.  UTTAR PRADESH 6,66,07,163 8,29,06,977 124.47% 

2.  ODISHA 1,29,79,773 1,32,80,668 102.32% 

3.  CHHATTISGARH 82,42,144 81,64,397 99.06% 

4.  UTTARAKHAND 31,50,240 29,62,981 94.06% 

5.  WEST BENGAL 2,78,90,604 2,55,86,342 91.74% 

6.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 20,86,547 19,12,367 91.65% 

7.  JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
38,09,769 33,09,658 86.87% 

8.  JHARKHAND 1,08,06,305 90,17,574 83.45% 

9.  BIHAR 3,49,43,979 2,83,82,267 81.22% 

10.  TRIPURA 11,67,542 8,34,204 71.45% 

11.  MADHYA PRADESH 2,39,00,510 1,63,81,001 68.54% 

12.  ASSAM 99,69,971 67,05,975 67.26% 

13.  HARYANA 78,97,313 52,20,868 66.11% 

14.  PUNJAB 84,39,584 54,70,044 64.81% 

15.  DELHI 52,39,058 32,32,024 61.69% 

16.  KERALA 99,95,844 58,83,781 58.86% 

17.  RAJASTHAN 2,26,89,152 1,25,52,293 55.32% 

18.  CHANDIGARH 3,24,372 1,72,738 53.25% 

19.  GUJARAT 1,78,84,271 87,04,332 48.67% 

20.  ANDHRA PRADESH 1,50,92,950 71,07,325 47.09% 

21.  MANIPUR 8,65,632 3,96,010 45.75% 

22.  PUDUCHERRY 3,95,791 1,75,589 44.36% 

23.  THE DADRA AND 

NAGAR HAVELI AND 

DAMAN AND DIU 

1,72,402 72,512 42.06% 

24.  MAHARASHTRA 3,44,80,382 1,28,44,494 37.25% 

25.  KARNATAKA 1,89,17,552 69,10,794 36.53% 

26.  TAMIL NADU 2,17,95,554 77,66,296 35.63% 

27.  TELANGANA 1,07,83,075 37,97,652 35.22% 

28.  NAGALAND 6,29,914 2,15,773 34.25% 

29.  LADAKH 80,926 25,806 31.89% 

30.  ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
4,39,728 1,29,901 29.54% 

31.  MEGHALAYA 9,42,678 2,30,218 24.42% 

32.  ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 
1,16,770 27,933 23.92% 

33.  MIZORAM 3,46,988 37,268 10.74% 

34.  SIKKIM 1,93,270 16,231 8.40% 

35.  GOA 4,44,150 37,122 8.36% 

36.  LAKSHADWEEP 20,491 1,498 7.31% 

Total 38,37,42,394 28,04,72,913  

 

 



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) to (g) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3539 for 08.08.2022 

regarding “Registration on e-Shram Portal in Andhra Pradesh”. 

 

The district wise registration on eShram portal in the state of Maharashtra and  Andhra Pradesh (as on 30
th
 

July 2022) 

 

 Maharashtra Andhra Pradesh  

Sl. No.  District No. of 

registrations 

District No. of 

registrations 

1.  Thane 8,25,361 Anantapur 6,98,232 

2.  Nagpur 6,14,679 East Godavari 6,69,537 

3.  Jalgaon 6,10,136 Krishna 6,46,982 

4.  Pune 5,78,604 Guntur 6,06,244 

5.  Kolhapur 5,36,925 West Godavari 5,85,129 

6.  Amravati 5,13,264 Visakhapatanam 5,47,126 

7.  Palghar 5,07,839 Kurnool 5,10,204 

8.  Yavatmal 5,06,789 Srikakulam 4,78,684 

9.  Mumbai 4,67,771 Chittoor 4,19,017 

10.  Nashik 4,38,899 Spsr Nellore 4,12,184 

11.  Chandrapur 4,31,443 Vizianagaram 3,73,477 

12.  Gondia 4,28,838 Prakasam 3,55,046 

13.  Aurangabad 4,14,749 Y.s.r. 3,37,856 

14.  Mumbai Suburban 4,01,016 Bapatla 97,250 

15.  Ahmednagar 3,94,415 Eluru 92,703 

16.  Solapur 3,63,204 Annamayya 76,046 

17.  Bhandara 3,55,625 Palnadu 30,147 

18.  Satara 3,37,138 Nandyal 27,620 

19.  Buldhana 3,22,027 Tirupati 25,328 

20.  Nanded 3,10,322 Sri Sathya Sai 23,302 

21.  Akola 3,05,718 Kakinada 18,653 

22.  Raigad 2,68,936 Anakapalli 18,189 

23.  
Gadchiroli 2,57,082 

Parvathipuram 

Manyam 17,657 

24.  Sangli 2,42,089 Alluri Sitharama Raju 14,948 

25.  Jalna 2,39,396 Konaseema 14,078 

26.  Latur 2,36,343 NTR 11,686 

27.  Dhule 2,36,292   

28.  Beed 2,35,891   

29.  Wardha 2,24,020   

30.  Osmanabad 2,08,175   

31.  Nandurbar 1,94,019   

32.  Ratnagiri 1,89,747   

33.  Hingoli 1,78,535   

34.  Parbhani 1,64,498   

35.  Washim 1,63,988   

36.  Sindhudurg 1,40,721   

 Total 1,28,44,494 Total 71,07,325 

 

****** 


